## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM515160

SI	JBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DOCULYNX, INC.		11/21/2018	Corporation: NEBRASKA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DOCULYNX OPERATIONS, LLC
Street Address: 433 Broadway, 6th Floor	
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10013
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4021834	DOCULYNX INC.	
Registration Number:	4428879	DOCHARBOR CLOUD	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149813300

Email: lggrau@sidley.com Lauren G. Grau **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 2021 McKinney Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 2000, c/o Sidley Austin

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	93151-30030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lauren G. Grau
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren G. Grau/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2019

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=DocuLynx - Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=DocuLynx - Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=DocuLynx - Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006596 FRAME: 0484

source=DocuLynx - Trademark Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006596 FRAME: 0485

## **SCHEDULE 2**

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") is made and entered into effective as of November 21, 2018, by and between docuLynx, Inc., a Nebraska corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and DocuLynx Operations, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>"),

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are party to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2018, by and among Assignee, Assignor and DRS Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "APA"), pursuant to which Assignor agreed to transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified on the attached Exhibit A (the "Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth in the APA and herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Effective as of the date hereof, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks, and any applications and registrations therefor, including the applications and registrations identified on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>, together with that part of the good will of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale, assignment, and transfer had not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes the appropriate empowered officials at the United States Patent and Trademark Office to transfer all registrations and pending applications for the Marks to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.
- 2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts and all such counterparts shall be read together and construed as one and the same document. A facsimile signature will be considered an original signature.

[Signature Page to Follow]

237318813v.2 4843-5089-6761\4 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and such Trademark Assignment is effective as of the date indicated below.

ASSIGNOR:

**ASSIGNEE:** 

DOCULYNX, INC.

DOCULYNX OPERATIONS, LLC

Name:

Michiel Lier

Name: Ernest Lyles

Title: Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and such Trademark Assignment is effective as of the date indicated below.

DATED: November 21, 2018

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
DOCULYNX, INC.	DOCULYNX OPERATIONS, LLC
Bv:	D. Ernest Liles
Name: Title:	By: <u>Lyles</u> Name: Ernest Lyles Title: Secretary

# EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Filed	Status – Registration	Owner
		Number	
DocuLynx Inc. (and	11-3-2010	4021834	DocuLynx, Inc.
Design)			
DocHarbor Cloud	4-2-2013	4428879	DocuLynx, Inc.

237318813v.2 4843-5089-6761\4

**RECORDED: 03/20/2019** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006596 FRAME: 0489